

No. 19-267

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL, PETITIONER

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU, RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE ETHICS AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVEN-
TION, THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-
DAY SAINTS, THE RIGHT REVEREND DEREK JONES,
THE ALEPH INSTITUTE, THE ASSEMBLIES OF GOD
(USA), AND STEWARDS MINISTRIES,
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

SARAH M. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. HEINS
SUSANNA R. ALLEN
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
sharris@wc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Ministerial Exception Is an Essential Shield Against Unconstitutional Governmental Intrusion into Religious Life	7
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Narrowing of the Ministerial Exception Threatens Myriad Religious Communi- ties	15
CONCLUSION	19

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Biel v. St. James Sch.</i> , 911 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2018)	16, 17
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012)	10, 11
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	16, 17
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953)	14
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017).....	10, 13
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	7, 9, 19

	Page(s)
Cases continued—	
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	17
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conference of Seventh- Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	9, 16
<i>Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Wash., Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004)	13, 14
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019)	11, 13, 14
<i>Temple Emanuel of Newton v. Mass. Comm’n Against Discrimination</i> , 975 N.E.2d 433 (Mass. 2012)	11, 13
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679, 727 (1872)	8, 9
 Constitutions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	8

II

Other Authorities

10 Encyclopedia of Religion (2d ed. 2005) 12

Pew Research Center, *America's Changing Religious Landscape* (May 12, 2015),
<https://www.pewforum.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/7/2015/05/RLS-08-26-full-report.pdf> 12
